SCHEDULE

Wellington Land District

Section 104, Korokoro Settlement, situated in Block XIII, Belmont Survey District: Area, 18 acres 3 roods 2 perches, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act, 1948, and subject also to the reservations imposed by section 8 of the Coal Mines Amendment Act, 1950. (S.O. plan

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 22/2261; D.O. Misc. 2140 and 477)

Vesting a Reserve in the Waitaki Rabbit Board

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 21st day of November 1951

Present:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for Rabbit Board buildings:
And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Waitaki Rabbit Board:
Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Waitaki Rabbit Board, in trust, for Rabbit Board buildings. Rabbit Board buildings.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 17, Block IV, Kurow Survey District: Area, 1 acre 2 roods 37-9 perches, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act, 1948, and subject also to the reservations imposed by section 8 of the Coal Mines Amendment Act, 1950. (S.O. plan 11425.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 16/1517; D.O. 3/515)

Vesting a Reserve in the Lake County Council

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 21st day of November 1951

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for a site for county buildings:

And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is
expedient to vest the said reserve in the Chairman, Councillors,
and Inhabitants of the County of Lake:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves,
Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the GovernorCouncil action has not with the advise and coverest of the Freentier.

General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Lake, in trust, for a site for county buildings.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

Sections 7 and 8, Block XXXVII, Town of Wanaka: Total area, 2 roods, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948, and subject also to the reservations imposed by section 8 of the Coal Mines Amendment Act 1950. (S.O. plan 789 TN.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/1/352; D.O. 14/16)

Revoking the Vesting in the Onepu Public Hall Board of the Control of a Reserve for a Public-hall Site. Rangitaiki Upper Survey District, South Auckland Land District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 21st day of November 1951

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the control of the land described in the Schedule hereto was vested in the Onepu Public Hall Board as a reserve for a site for a public hall by an Order in Council dated the 22nd day of September 1948 and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the 23rd day of that month, in pursuance of section 17 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks

And whereas it is expedient that the said Order in Council should be revoked:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 17 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the Order in Council hereinbefore referred to.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Section 16, Block VI, Rangitaiki Upper Survey District: Area, 2 roods 16 perches, more or less.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 22/3630/115; D.O. 8/954)

Revoking the Reservation Over a Reserve in New River Hundred, Southland Land District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 21st day of November 1951

Present:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to subsection (1) (b) of section 7 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the reservation for acclimatization purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and hereby declares that the said-land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1948

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

Section 28, Block XV, New River Hundred: Area, 29 acres 3 roods 39 perches, more or less. (S.O. plan 5907.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 8/10/70; D.O. 8/174)

Revoking the Reservation Over a Reserve in Block VI, Kuitieke Survey District, Wellington Land District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 21st day of November 1951

Present: His Excellency the Governor-General in Council

PURSUANT to subsection (1) (b) of section 7 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the reservation for gravel purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and hereby declares that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

Section 1, Block VI, Kaitieke Survey District: Area, 10 acres 2 roods 11 perches, more or less. (S.O. plan 14736.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/5/374; D.O. Res. 592)

Revoking the Reservation Over Reserves in Town of Picton, Marlborough Land District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 21st day of November 1951

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to subsection (1) (b) of section 7 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the reservation for purposes of general utility over the lands described in the Schedule hereto; and hereby declares that the said lands being vested in the Crown, are Crown lands available for disposal under the Land Act

SCHEDULE

MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT

SECTIONS 84 to 87 (inclusive), Town of Picton: Total area, 1 acre, more or less. (S.O. plan 898.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/1/315; D.O. 6/4)